File No. 13020/3/2025-1ES (Pt.)
Ministry of Finance
Government of India
Department of Economic Affairs
(IES Cadre)
*hkkkk
Room No. 59, North Block,

New Delhi, dated: 11.09.2025
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Final nomination of Indian Economic Service (IES) Officers for participation
in the mandatory Mid-Career Training Programme (MCTP) Phase-I with Indian
Institute of Management, Kozhikode and South Asia Regional Training and Technical
Assistance Centre (SARTTAC) to be held from 22™ September — 17" October, 2025.

In continuation with the O.M. of even No. dated 18.08.2025 and 29.08.2025, issued
by this Department, the following officers (along with contact details) have confirmed their
participation for the mandatory Mid-Career Training Programme (MCTP) Phase-I from 22™
September — 17" October, 2025 with Indian Institute of Management, Kozhikode (22™ Sept.
- 03" Oct., 2025) and South Asia Regional Training and Technical Assistance Centre
(SARTTAC), New Delhi (06" Oct. — 17" Oct, 2025):

SI.
No. Name Batch| Designation Department/ Ministry
] Dr. Abinash Dash 2009 Director DMEQO, NITI Aayog
Ms. Mamta Meena 2012 [ Joint Director |D/o Investment and Public Asset
2 Management (DIPAM)
3 Ms. Nayonika Dutta 2014 | Joint Director M/o Civil Aviation
4 Ms. Ruby Rani 2015 | Deputy Director |O/o Jute Commissioner, Kolkata
5 Shri Subburaj S. 2015 | Deputy Director Labour Bureau, Chennai
6 Ms. Mira Sethi 2015 | Deputy Director O/o EA, DPIIT
7 Ms. Priya Sarraf 2015 | Joint Director 16th Finance Commission
8 Ms. Chitra Ahlawat 2017 | Deputy Director | Labour Bureau, Chandigarh
9 Ms. Manshi Gupta 2017 | Deputy Director 16th Finance Commission
Dr. Surendra Singh 2018 | Deputy Director | D/o Agriculture and Farmers
10. Welfare
Shri Pankaj Kumar 2018 Regional Coal Mines Provident Fund
i1, Commissioner II Organisation
Ms. Shivani 2018 | Deputy Director | Commission for Agricultural
12. Costs & Prices (CACP)
2. It is clarified that IES Cadre will bear the Programme fee and the cost of

accommodation. The TA/DA of the nominated officers, as applicable, for travel from
Delhi/place of posting to [IM, Kozhikode, and back is required to be borne by the respective
Ministry/Department/Organization as per extant rules. It is further clarified that the IES
Cadre will not be arranging for any pick/drop facility from the airport/railway station.
Officers will need to arrange for their own travel as per the entitlement and obtain the
required reimbursement from their respective Ministry/Department/Organisation. The
officers may kindly contact the following nodal officer of the respective host organizations
prior to the commencement of the training course, in order to tie up necessary logistics and to
finalize their travel plans:



SI.

Name of the Institute

Address & Contact Person

No.

I. | Indian Institute of For Course Support:

Management, Kozhikode Shri Shaji C P, MDP Office, IIM Kozhikode
(IIM-K) Email: mdp-inc@iimk.ac.in

Mobile No.: 08547021857

For Administrative Support:

Mr. Arjun (8971666800)

2. | South Asia Regional IMF South Asia Regional Training and Technical
Training and Technical Assistance Center (SARTTAC), 6th Floor,
Assistance Centre Worldmark 2, Aerocity, New Delhi — 110037

; Contact Person
GARTTAC); New Dell Shri Debraj Chaudhuri, Senior Course Administrator
Email: dchaudhuri@IMF.ore
Tel. no: +(91) 011-49281024;
Mobile No.: 9711460576
5, & It is also requested that officers may attempt to reach the institute, in adequate time,

SO as to ensure complete attendance on the first day of training. Course Material and a
detailed feedback form will be shared shortly by the Institutes and the same may be perused
prior to the classes.

4.

To,

a0 Bt

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority. W

(Prachi Singhal)
Deputy Director (IES)
Ph. No. 011-23095219

Officers concerned (As per list at Para 1).
Training Institutes mentioned above via e-mail.
Personal file of the nominated officers.

Guard file on Trainings.

Copy to: Adviser (IES)/ Director (IES)/ US (IES)/ AD (IES)/ SO (IES Cadre).




Final list of Participants for MCTP-I

SL Name Batch| Designation Department/ Ministry Email 1d Contact No.
No.
1 |Shri Abinash Dash 2009 Director DMEO, NITI Aayog abinash.dash@nic.in 9871750220
2 [Ms. Mamta Meena 2012 | Joint Director D/o Investment and Public Asset mamta.meena@nic.in 9587809625
: Management (DIPAM)
3 |Ms. Nayonika Dutta 2014 Joint Director M/o Civil Aviation nayonika.dutta@gov.in 9971376632
4 |Ms. Ruby Rani 2015 | Deputy Director O/o Jute Commissioner, Kolkata ruby.rani@gov.in 8448707640
5 |Shri Subburaj S. 2015 | Deputy Director Labour Bureau, Chennai s.subburaj@gov.in 9444764107
6 |Ms. Mira Sethi 2015 | Deputy Director O/o EA, DPIIT mira.sethi@gov.in 9999865914
7 [Ms. Priya Sarraf 2015 Joint Director 16th Finance Commission priya.sarraf@gov.in 9873256897
8 |Ms. Chitra Ahlawat 2017 | Deputy Director Labour Bureau, Chandigarh chitra.ahlawat@gov.in 9013882254
9 [Ms. Manshi Gupta 2017 | Deputy Director 16th Finance Commission manshi.gupta@gov.in 9910036954
10 |Dr. Surendra Singh 2018 | Deputy Director D/o Agriculture and Farmers Welfare surendra.singh75@hnic.in 9968227089
I'1 (Shri Pankaj Kumar 2018 Regional Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation pkumar.msme@gov.in 7004605436
Commissioner 11
12 |Ms. Shivani 2018 | Deputy Director |Commission for Agricultural Costs & Prices| adfour.cacp-agri@gov.in 9015979187

(CACP)




